
 

Audit Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Wednesday, 18 November 2020 

Via Microsoft Teams 
 

 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at:  
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 

Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the 
meeting can do so by emailing Allison.hill@darlington.go.uk 24 hours before the 

meeting begins. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Audit of Accounts 2019/20 –  

Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 1 - 156) 
 

4.   Annual Governance Statement –  
Verbal update by the Finance Manager 
 (Pages 157 - 194) 
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 10 November 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:Allison.hill@darlington.go.uk


 
Membership 
Councillors Durham, Baldwin, Crudass, Lee, McEwan and Paley 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail : Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405997 



 

 
 

  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
18 NOVEMBER 2020 

ITEM NO   
 

 
AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2019-20 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present a report by the Council’s external auditors, Ernst and Young LLP (EY), 

on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
Summary 
 
2. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, updated for 

(Coronavirus) (Amendment) regulations 2020 all Local Authorities are required to 
produce the draft annual Statement of Accounts by 31st August 2020 and an 
audited set published by 30 November 2020. These regulations have temporarily 
relaxed the previous deadlines for producing the draft accounts and completion of 
final audited accounts. 
 

3. The external auditors are required by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd 
(PSAA) to report to Members issues arising from the accounts audit. The Audit 
Results Report details the significant findings from the audit by EY following their 
audit approach outlined in their audit plan presented to this committee in 
September 2020 (previously distributed). 
 

4. Members are specifically required to consider items that are classified as 
unadjusted audit differences, which officers propose not to adjust in the accounts. 
There are 2 such unadjusted audit differences and they are explained below: 

 
(a) Assets Held For Sale – this is an asset that the Council has previously had up 

for sale but due to the current situation with Covid-19 there is no market 
interest and therefore should have been transferred back to Property, Plant 
and Equipment – This has not been amended as it is a Balance Sheet 
categorisation error and would not change the Net Assets or the financial 
position of the Council. 
 

(b) Private Finance Initiative (PFI) – The PFI was for the Education Village and 
Harrowgate Hill Primary School and has been in operation for a number of 
years. The Accounting model used was procured at the start of the PFI in 2005 
and although practices have moved on it is still considered to produce 
acceptable results. – As is stated in the Audit Results Report the overstatement 
has reached its perceived maximum and this will now continue to fall until the 
end of the PFI scheme in 2030 so management have chosen not to adjust as it 
is not material.     

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

5. EY are also required to report to management and the Audit Committee any 
significant deficiencies in internal control identified during their audit. In this regard, 
EY have not raised any significant matters. 
 

6. EY are expected to: 
 

 Give an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 2019/20 accounts; 

 Conclude that the Council have put in place proper arrangements to 
secure value for money in its use of resources. 

 Confirm that the Council’s Annual Governance Statement is not 
misleading or inconsistent with other information known to them.   

  
7. EY’s report is attached at Annex 1 and will be presented by a representative from 

EY. However, it should be noted that whilst the external auditors have substantially 
completed their work at the time of writing the audit is not complete. EY will give an 
update at the meeting. 

 
Outcome of Consultation 

 
8. The content of this report was not subject to consultation. 

 
Recommendation 
 
9. It is recommended that:- 
 

a) The Auditor’s Audit Results Report on the Council’s 2019-20 financial 
statements be noted. 
 

b) Members note the Letter of Representation in Appendix B of the Audit 
Results Report 
 

c) The Audit Committee agrees not to amend the unadjusted audit differences 
as they are not material.  
 

d) The Audit Committee is requested to approve the attached IFRS compliant 
Statement of Accounts at Annex 2 for the 2019-20 financial year. 

 
Reasons 
 
10. The recommendation is supported as it comprises part of the Council’s corporate 

governance arrangements 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
Background Papers 
 

(i) Council’s accounts 2019-20 
(ii) EY ISA 260 

 
Peter Carrick: Extension 5401 

Page 2



 

 
 

  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific issues which relate to 
crime and disorder. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well being 
impact. 

Carbon Impact There is no specific carbon impact 

Diver
[...]
an the financial statements and our auditor’s report 
thereon.  The Assistant Director, Resources’ is responsible for the other information.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in this report, we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is 
materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material 
misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of the other information, we are 
required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014

Arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, having regard to the guidance issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG) in April 
2020, we are satisfied that, in all significant respects, Darlington Borough Council put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2020. 

P
age 22



19

Audit Report

Draft audit report

Matters on which we report by exception

We report to you if:

• in our opinion the annual governance statement is misleading or inconsistent with other information forthcoming from the audit or our knowledge of the Council;
• we issue a report in the public interest under section 24 of t
[...]
n auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.  
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council’s website at 
https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities.  This description forms part of our auditor’s report.

P
age 23



20

Audit Report

Draft audit report

Scope of the review of arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources

We have undertaken our review in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice, having regard to the guidance on the specified criterion issued by the Comptroller and 
Auditor General (C&AG) in April 2020, as to whether Darlington Borough Council had proper arrangements to ensure it took properly informed decisions and deployed 
resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people. The Comptroller and Auditor General determined this criterion as that necessary 
for us to consider under the Code of Audit Practice in satisfying ourselves whether the Council put in place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2020.

We planned our work in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice. Based on our risk assessment, we undertook such work as we considered necessary to form a view 
on whether, in all significant respects, the Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

We are required under Section 20(1)(c) of the Loc
[...]
mmary of Unadjusted differences

The following differences have not been corrected by management:

Balance Sheet – Assets Held For Sale: We understand that the asset held for sale balance relates to a single asset, and this asset does not meet the recognition criteria 
of an asset held for sale per CIPFA code 4.9.2.14, as it was not being actively marketed as at 31 March 2020. It was also deemed that a sale within 12 months was 
highly unlikely as there was a lack of retailer interest due to the current economic affect of covid-19. We agree with management’s assessment that the impact is not 
material. 

Note 32 – Private Finance Imitative (PFI): During our audit work we liaised with our EY PFI specialist. Our specialist concluded that the PFI Accounting Model used by 
the Council was not consistent with usual custom and practice that has been adopted across the sector. Based on our experts calculations, this resulted in a £1.4m 
overstatement of the PFI liability for the year ended 31m March 2020. The overstatement has been increasing over the previous years, and is currently at its maximum, 
and will fall in future years. Based on this, management have chosen not to adjust for this audit difference. We agree with management’s assessment that the impact is 
not material. 

Cash Flow Statement: Per para 3.4.2.72 of CIPFA code, a LA shall consider presenting a note on operating activities if it is relevant to the understanding of the 
cashflows. We note that this is not included in the Council’s accounts, however on discussion with management understand that this will be included next year. This is in 
accordance with our recommendation. As it is not a requirement of the CIPFA Code, management do not have to adjust the accounts this year. 

P
age 27



24

Value for Money05 01

P
age 28



25

Value for Money

Background

We are required to consider whether the Council has put in place ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness on its use 
[...]
19 during the financial 
year, would it be appropriate to recognise a significant risk in relation to the 2019-20 VFM arrangements conclusion. 

Covid-19 has had a significant financial impact on the Council. The Council will need to update and review medium term financial plans to reflect the impact of Covid-19 
and ensure actions plans are agreed to ensure financial sustainability is maintained.

Impact of covid-19 on our Value for Money assessment

P
age 29



26

Value for Money 

Value for Money Risks

V
F
M

What is the significant
value for money risk?

What arrangements did the risk affect? What are our findings?

Financial Sustainability The Council continues to operate in a 
challenging financial environment. The main 
risks to the Council’s finances are reductions 
in central government funding, increased 
reliance on locally raised taxes, increased 
budget pressures and increasing demands 
for services.

In February 2020, the Council published its 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 
2020/21 to 2023/24.

The plan includes £10.3m of net pressures, 
which includes delivery of savings totalling 
£12.9m, over the duration of the plan.

There is therefore significant pressure on 
the Council’s finances over the coming 
years. We note that the above plan does not 
incorporate the potential financial impact of 
Covid-19, due to the timing of its 
production.

The Council has successfully managed its financial resources during 2019/20, such that they 
achieved a surplus on provision of services of £17.691 million at the year end. Also. a small 
contribution (after accounting adjustments) was made to the general fund balance giving a 
closing balance of £18.368 million. This is considerably above the current risk assessed 
minimum working balance of £4.350 million.

The Council has maintained a positive cash balance throughout the year and has a significant 
closing year end balance of £16.263 million.

The affect of covid-19 on the Council’s 2019/20 accounts 
[...]
e been a cost of carrying those investments in addition to any counterparty risk there 
might have been.

During 2019/20 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements.  The need for 
borrowing was only increased for capital purposes.

At 31 March 2020, the Council's external debt was £181.661m which is £2.5m more than the previous 
year. The average interest rate for borrowing was down to 2.97% from 3.06% in 2018/19.  Investments 
totalled £56.799m at 31 March 2020 (£55.849m at 31 March 2019) earning interest of 1.51% over the 
year. Included in the total investments figure were Property Fund units of £29.999m which provided an 
annualised net return of 2.20%.

This Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with the 'Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom' (the code) which defines proper accounting practices for local 
authorities in England and also complies with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The code is 
based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The main aim of the scheme is to give councils greater incentive to grow businesses in their area, 
although it does, however, also increase the financial risk due to non-collection and the volatility of the 
NNDR tax base. 

Darlington Borough Council's accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 are set out in the following 
pages and a glossary of terms is provided on pages 89 to 100.

12Page 68



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

Narrative Report of Darlington Borough Council
Movement in Reserves Statement (page 16)

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (page 17)

Balance Sheet (page 18)

Cash Flow Statement (page 19)

Expenditure and Funding Analysis (page 21)

The Cash Flow Statement shows the changes in cash and cash equivalents of the Council during the 
reporting period. The statement shows how the Council generates and uses cash and cash equivalents by 
classifying cash flows as operating, investin
[...]
o safeguard its 
assets; and 

 - make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its 
officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this Council that officer is the 
Assistant Director, Resources;

The Assistant Director, Resources is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code’).

I certify that this Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with the statutory 
requirements and proper accounting practices. It presents a true and fair view of the Council’s financial 
position as at 31 March 2020 and the income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2020.

15
Page 71



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

Movement in Reserves Statement for Darlington Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2020

G
en

er
al

 F
un

d 
Ba

la
nc

e 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Ea
rm

ar
ke

d 
G

en
er

al
 F

un
d 

R
es

er
ve

s 
   

   
   

   
 

H
ou

si
ng

 R
ev

en
ue

 
Ac

co
un

t  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

C
ap

ita
l R

ec
ei

pt
s 

R
es

er
ve

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

C
ap

ita
l G

ra
nt

s 
U

na
pp

lie
d 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

To
ta

l U
sa

bl
e 

R
es

er
ve

s 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

U
nu

sa
bl

e 
R

es
er

ve
s 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

To
ta

l C
ou

nc
il 

R
es

er
ve

s 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance at 31 March 2018 (20,763) (15,693) (13,884) (3,919) (11,843) (66,102) (521) (66,623)

Movement in reserves during 2018/19

Deficit/(Surplus) on the Provision of Services 17,567 0 (1,694) 0 0 15,873 0 15,873 

Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 (10,694) (10,694)

Total Comprehensive Income and Expe
[...]
22 
it is budgeted to be £14.065m which is £9.715m above the minimum level. Additionally, the Council’s cash flow 
forecasts anticipate that cash balances will remain in a positive position for at least 12 months following the date of 
the audit opinion and do not forecast a need to borrow apart from replacing short term borrowing that will mature in 
the period.  The Council has undertaken cash flow modelling through to November 2021 which demonstrates the 
Council’s ability to work within its Capital Financing Requirement and cash management framework, with a minimum 
cash balance forecast during the period of £10m.

Activity is accounted for in the year that it takes place, not simply when cash payments are made or received. In 
particular:

These practices primarily comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2019/20 (the Code), supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and statutory guidance issued 
under section 12 of the 2003 Act.

The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally historical cost, modified by the 
revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets and financial instruments.

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the 2019/20 financial year and its position at 
the year-end of 31 March 2020. The Council is required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which those Regulations require to be prepared in accordance with proper 
accounting practices. The principal accounting policies have been applied consistently throughout the year. 

59
Page 115



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

Notes to the Financial Statements of Darlington Borough Council for Year ended 31 March 2020

c) Cash and cash equivalents

d)

e) Charges to Revenue for Non-Current Assets

        the cash flows fixed or determined by the contract.

       revaluation and impairment losses on assets us
[...]
d to provide a
standard level of service.

Items of capital expenditure, which do not result in, or remain matched by, tangible fixed assets.
Revenue Expenditure funded by Capital under Statute is charged to revenue in the year in which
the expenditure is incurred. 

Revenue Expenditure Funded by Capital Under Statute (REFCUS)

The day-to-day expenses of providing services. It is usually of a constantly recurring nature and
produces no permanent asset, e.g. salaries, wages, supplies and services, and debt charges.

100
Page 156



 

$hu1xhmlh 
Audit Committee 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
18 NOVEMBER 2020 

ITEM NO.   ....................... 
 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To approve the Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Information and Analysis 
 
2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require local authorities to prepare, approve 

and publish, each year, an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  These regulations 
also determine the timetable for approval and publication.  As a result of the Coronavirus 
pandemic the Regulations were amended requiring local authorities to sign off their draft 
accounts and publish their draft AGS by 31 August, instead of 31 May.  The date for final 
publication of the accounts and AGS was also extended to 30 November, from 31 July. 

 
3. The Annual Governance Statement must be signed by the Leader of the Council and the 

Managing Director and is a key corporate document involving a variety of people 
charged with delivering governance such as the Assistant Director Resources i.e. the 
financial officer responsible for the accounting control systems and records and the 
preparation of the Statement of Accounts and the Assistant Director Law and 
Governance as Monitoring Officer in meeting his statutory responsibilities. 

 
4. The Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 is attached at Appendix 1.  It outlines 

the Council’s responsibilities, explains the purpose of the governance framework, sets 
out the key elements, details the review of its effectiveness, highlights any significant 
governance issues and includes a commitment by the Leader of the Council and the 
Managing Director to ensure the continuous improvement of the system in place.    

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that the draft Annual Governance Statement at Appendix 1 be 

approved. 
 

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendation is supported as it comprises part of the Council’s corporate 

governance arrangements. 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
    Managing Director 

Page 157

Agenda Item 4



 

$hu1xhmlh 
Audit Committee 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background Papers 
 

(i) CIPFA/SOLACE Publication(s) – ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government – 
Framework and Guidance Note, 2016 Editions’. 
 

(ii) CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government. 
 
(iii) CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public Service 

Organisations. 
 

(iv) Briefing from the CIPFA Better Governance Forum – 7 April 2020 - The Annual 
Governance Statement for 2019/20 Matters to consider as a result of the coronavirus 
pandemic 

 
(v) Audit Services’ Annual Report 2019/20 reported to Audit Committee September 2020.  

 
(vi) Annual Audit Letter reported to Audit Committee December 2017 and Cabinet January 

2018. 
 

(vii) Report on Annual Review of System of Internal Audit reported to Audit Committee July 
2018.   
 

(viii) Overview Report on Managers Assurance Statements reported to Audit Committee 
September 2020. 
 

(ix) Risk Management Reports to Audit Committee September 2020. 
 
(x) Corporate Health and Safety Report 19/20 to Economy and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 

(xi) Darlington Borough Council ICT Strategy 2017. 
 

(xii) ICT Strategy Progress Reports to Audit Committee November 2019. 
 
(xiii) Information Governance Programme Progress Reports to Audit Committee November 


[...]
lace 
proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the effective 
exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 
 

3. The Council has approved and adopted a Local Code of Corporate Governance, which 
is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government, the 2016 Edition.   A copy of the Code is on our 
website at or can be obtained from: 
 
Democratic Services 
Resources Group 
Town Hall 
Feethams 
Darlington 
DL1 5QT 
Tel (01325) 405995 
 

4. This Statement explains how the Council has complied with the Code and also meets 
the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 
2020 in relation to the publication of an AGS. 
 

The Purpose of the Governance Framework 
 
5. The governance framework comprises the systems and processes and culture and 

values, by which the Council is directed and controlled and through which it accounts 
to, engages with and, where appropriate leads the community.   The governance 
framework is intended to help the Council plan and deliver sustainable economic, 
environmental and social outcomes while living within its resource limits and enable the 
Council to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives and consider whether 
those objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate services and value for money.   
 

6. The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is designed to 
manage risk to a reasonable level.   It cannot eliminate all risk of failure to achieve 
policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide reasonable and not 
absolute assurance of effectiveness.   The system of internal control is based on an 
ongoing process designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of the 
Council’s policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood and potential impact 
of those risks being realised, and to mana
[...]
’s financial management arrangements that conform to the governance 
requirements of the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local 
Government.  The governance arrangements also conform to the requirements of the 
CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit in public service 
organisations. 
 

Page 162



 

$hu1xhmlh 
Audit Committee 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Review of Effectiveness 
 
Background 
 
11. The Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the 

effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of internal control.   The 
review of effectiveness is informed by an Assurance Framework, documented in 
Appendix B, that includes the work of the executive managers within the Council who 
have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the governance 
environment, the Annual Internal Audit Report, and also comments made by the 
external auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates. 
 

12. This Statement has been prepared by a management group that has responsibility for 
evaluating assurances and the supporting evidence.   The group comprises the: 
 
(a) Managing Director 
(b) Assistant Director - Resources (S151 Officer) 
(c) Assistant Director Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
(d) Head of Strategy, Performance and Communications 
(e) Complaints and Information Governance Manager 

 
13. The Audit Committee is responsible for the independent review and approval of the 

AGS following examination of the supporting evidence. 
 

14. Assurance on adequacy and effectiveness is outlined under the following categories 
identified in the Council’s Assurance Framework. 

 
External Regulatory Reviews 
 
15. Darlington Children’s services are judged as requires improvement to be good. Ofsted 

Inspectors carried out a focused visit on 27 and 28 February 2019 looking at the 
arrangements for children in need and those subject to a protection
[...]
gencies Unit (CCU) facilitated a debrief for COB to 

reflect on the response of the Council to the challenges posed by COVID-19.  It was 
highlighted that the Business Continuity Plans were important for preparing and 
responding to COVID-19.  COB was satisfied with their effectiveness, enabling the 
Council to continue to deliver key services while targeting its resources at meeting the 
needs of those most vulnerable to COVID-19. 

 
Home working  
 
123. The Council already had an established agile working policy with a significant number 

of staff working on laptop and mobile devices.  As detailed in paragraph 74 the Council 
quickly rolled out additional laptops, PC’s and dongle devices allowing them to be taken 
home and linked to the Council’s network.  The authority has always worked on an 
outcome/output basis and productivity is not measure on where the employee is based 
but on what they deliver.  In fact in some areas productivity increased with reduced 
travel time to and from work and to and from meetings.  Regular supervisor and team 
meetings were held to ensure work kept on track and to support employee wellbeing.  
The rapid rollout of Microsoft Teams made this task far easier and given the success, 
home working will certainly be more prolific in our conversations on our estate moving 
forward.  There was also a significant amount of support for employees in regard to 
their wellbeing with regular communications, signposting and FAQ’s available.   

 
 

Page 177



 

$hu1xhmlh 
Audit Committee 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

External Audit 
 
124. The Council’s external auditors Ernst and Young LLP (EY) are expected to give an 

unqualified opinion on the Council’s 2019/20 accounts by the target date of 30 
November 2020.    

 
125. The external auditors are expected to issue an unqualified value for money conclusion 

on the adequacy of the Council’s arrangements for ensuring economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources.   

 
126. EY review the AGS to consider whether it complies with the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance 

and whether it might be misleading or inconsistent with other information known to 
them.  They are expected to confirm that they found no areas of concern in this context. 

 
127. The auditors are also required to report to management and the Audit Committee any 

significant deficiencies in internal control identified during their audit.  EY have not 
raised any significant matters in this regard. 

 
Action Plan 2020/21  
 
128.  
 

No. Action Responsible Officers  

1 COVID-19 – plan the Council’s contribution to 
economic and social recovery 

- Utilise lessons learnt from the pandemic 
response to help shape future responses and 
service delivery. 

Managing Director 
Directors 

2 Continue to work with the Cabinet and Council to 
further refine plans and priorities. 

Managing Director 
Directors 
Assistant Director 
Resources (S151 Officer) 

3 Manage risks within the MTFP to ensure continued 
financial sustainability of the Council. 

Managing Director 
Director of Adult and 
Children’s Services 
Assistant Director, 
Children’s Services 

4 Work with Partners to look at new approaches to 
improving outcomes for children at risk of becoming 
Looked After. 

Managing Director 
Director of Adult and 
Children’s Services 

5 Continue to create the conditions for economic 
growth including approval of the Local Plan. 

Director of Economic 
Growth 
Assistant Director, 
Economic Growth 

 
129. An update on the 2019/20 action plan is contained in Appendix C. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 178



 

$hu1xhmlh 
Audit Committee 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Conclusion 
 
130. We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the 

effectiveness of the governance framework by the Audit Committee.  In conclusion, we 
are satisfied the Council has robust governance arrangements in place and while there 
are currently no governance issu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 18 November 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Lee (Chair), Durham, Crudass and Paley 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin and McEwan  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Helen Henshaw (Ernst and Young LLP) and Michael Mason 
(Ernst and Young LLP) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Lee Downey 
(Complaints and Information Governance Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk 
Manager, Stockton Borough Council) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

A24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

A25 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members 
with information on the outcomes of the external audit by Ernst and Young LLP (EY), 
of the Council’s accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with statutory requirements, which had been 
updated for (Coronavirus)(Amendment) regulations 2020, EY had audited the 
accounts and a copy of the report which outlined the results of their findings from the 
audit were outlined in the audit plan presented to this Committee in September 2020. 
 
Helen Henshaw and Michael Mason from EY advised Members that the audit work on 
the accounts had been completed and that an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 
2019/20 accounts would be issued; concluded that the Council had put in place 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness of its use of 
resources; and confirmed that the Council’s Annual Governance Statement was not 
misleading or inconsistent with other information known to them. 
 
Members gave specific consideration to items that were classified as unadjusted audit 
differences in relation to Assets Held for Sale and the Private Finance Initiative. 
 
It was also noted that EY had not raised any significant matters in relation to any 
significant deficiencies in internal control. 
 
RESOLVED - (a)  That the Auditors Audit Results Report on the Council’s 2019/20 
financial statements be noted. 
 
(b)  That Members note the Letter of Representation in Appendix B of the Audit 
Results Report. 
 
(c) That the Audit Committee agree not to amend the unadjusted audit differences as 



 

 
-2- 

 

they were not material. 
 
(d) That the Audit Committee approve the IFRS complaint Statement of Accounts for 
the 2019/20 financial year. 
 
 

A26 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) seeking approval of 
the Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS)(also previously circulated), a 
key corporate document which involved a variety of people charged with delivering 
governance within the Authority and which was required to be published each year, to 
accompany the Statement of Accounts, in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 
 
It was reported that as a result of the Coronavirus pandemic the Regulations had 
been amended requiring local authorities to sign off their draft accounts and publish 
their draft AGS by 31 August, instead of 31 May. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 outlined the Council’s responsibilities; 
explained the purpose of the governance framework; set out key elements; detailed 
the review of its effectiveness; and highlighted any significant governance issues; and 
included a commitment by the Leader of the Council and the Managing Director to 
ensure the continuous improvement of the system in place.  
 
Following discussion on the Action Plan for 2020/21, Members proposed that climate 
change be included in the actions for 2020/21.  
 
RESOLVED – That the draft Annual Governance Statement, as appended to the 
submitted report, be approved. 
 


